AYES: Aldermen Dennis, Wood, Nesbit and Knowles.

NOES: None.

Alderman Dennis introduced a proposed ordinance and made a motion that all rules requiring ordinances to be read at more than one separate meeting be suspended for the reason stated in the emergency clause. 4]

The motion was seconded by Alderman Wood.

The motion prevailed by the following vote:

AYES: Aldermen Dennis, Wood, Nesbit and Knowles.

NOES: None.

Alderman Dennis made a motion that the ordinance be passed finally.

The motion was seconded by Alderman Wood.

The motion, carrying with it the final passage of the ordinance prevailed by the following vote:

AYES: Aldermen Dennis, Wood, Nesbit and Knowles.

NOES: None.

The Mayor requested to be recorded as voting "Aye". The ordinance as finally passed is as follows: AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED LIMITS ON BELT LINE ROAD WITHIN THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, has had under consideration the establishment of reasonable and prudent rates of speed for vehicles traveling on Belt Line Road within the Town of Addison, Texas, having regard to the actual and potential hazards, and has determined reasonable and prudent speeds for vehicles to be propelled along and over Belt Line Road within the Town of Addison, Texas.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

1. That no person shall drive any vehicle on Belt Line Road within the corporate limits of the Town of Addison, Texas, at any speed in excess of the limits specified in this ordinance and the speed of any vehicle in excess of the speeds herein established shall be prima facie evidence that the speed was not reasonable or prudent and that it

is unlawful.

A. 55 Miles Per Hour on Belt Line Road between the West City Limits of the Town of Addison, Texas, and the East right of way line of Dooley Road; 7

B. 45 Miles Per Hour on Belt Line Road between the East right of way line of Dooley Road and the West right of way line of Inwood Road;

C. 40 Miles Per Hour on Belt Line Road between the West right of way line of Inwood Road and the East City Limits of the Town of Addison, Texas.

2. That Belt Line Road, between the East and West property lines of the Addison Independent School District property, is hereby declared to be a Restricted Speed Zone and no person shall drive any vehicle on Belt Line Road between the East and West property lines of the Addison Independent School District property at a speed in excess of 20 Miles Per Hour during any period one hour before and one hour after the convening of or the recessing of any regular session of such School.

The fact that the Town of Addison, Texas, is in immediate need of the relief afforded by the provisions of this ordinance creates an emergency and an imperative public necessity demanding that any and all rules requiring ordinances to be read at more than one separate meeting be suspended and that this ordinance take effect from and after its passage, and it is so ordained.

Alderman Wood made a motion that the Mayor be authorized to make provisions for procuring and erecting traffic signs to conform with the State Law and the ordinances of the Town of Addison, Texas.

The motion was seconded by Alderman Knowles. The motion prevailed by the following vote: AYES: Aldermen Dennis, Wood, Nesbit and Knowles. NOES: None.

Alderman Nesbit made a motion that the Mayor be authorized to appoint a Committee to confer with the Engineers of the Cotton Belt Railroad in an effort to procure the assistance of the Railroad in the preparation of drainage and topographical maps.

The motion was seconded by Alderman Wood. The motion prevailed by the following vote: AYES: Aldermen Dennis, Wood, Nesbit and Knowles. NOES: None.

At this junction of the meeting, the Mayor appointed Aldermen Wood and Knowles as a Committee to procure and cause to be erected traffic signs.

The Mayor appointed Aldermen Dennis and Nesbit as a Committee to confer with the engineers of the Cotton Belt Railroad.

Alderman Wood made a motion that the meeting be adjourned.

The motion was seconded by Alderman Nesbit.

The motion carried by the following vote:

AYES: Aldermen Dennis, Wood, Nesbit and Knowles.

NOES: None.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this the 10th day of August, 1953.

MW Marya. Mayor, Town of Addison, Texas.

 $\hat{\mathbf{8}}^3$